RESOLUTION NO. 19

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING A LYME DISEASE GRANT

Introduced: 2/13/12 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, The Department of Health has been notified by the New York State Department of Health that grant funds are available for the Lyme Disease Education and Surveillance Program to promote Lyme disease prevention through education of the public and medical professionals, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Health has requested authorization to enter into an agreement regarding the Lyme Disease Grant for the period commencing April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012 in the amount of \$8,000, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Department of Health regarding a Lyme Disease Grant in the amount of \$8,000 for the period commencing April 1, 2011 and ending March 31, 2012, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/12